SENATE FLOOR VERSION - HB2122 SFLR Page 1
(Bold face denotes Committee Amendments)
 1
2
3
4
5
6

administrative rule; providing authorization only to
holders of an Oklahoma mixed beverage license or
caterer license; providing for codification;
providing an effective date; and declaring an
emergency.
BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:
SECTION 1.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified
in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 7-101 of Title 37A, unless there
is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows:
This act shall be known and may be cited as the "Oklahoma
Cocktails To Go Act of 2021".
SENATE FLOOR VERSION - HB2122 SFLR Page 2
(Bold face denotes Committee Amendments)
 1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
 SECTION 2.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified
in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 7-102 of Title 37A, unless there
is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows:
As used in this section:
1.  "Cocktail" or "mixed drink" means any beverage obtained by
combining ingredients alcoholic in nature, whether brewed, fermented
or distilled, with ingredients nonalcoholic in nature, such as fruit
juice, lemonade, cream or a carbonated beverage;
2.  "Single-serve wine" means a bottle or sealed container,
containing seven (7) fluid ounces, or less, of wine;
3.  "Original container" means, for the purposes of this section
only, a container that is filled, sealed and secured by a mixed
beverage licensee's or caterer licensee's employee at the mixed
beverage licensee's or caterer licensee's location with a tamper-
evident lid or cap;
4.  "Sealed container" means a rigid container that contains a
mixed drink, is new, has never been used, has a secured lid or cap
designed to prevent consumption without removal of the lid or cap
and is tamper evident.  Sealed container does not include a
container with a lid with sipping holes or openings for straws or a
container made of plastic, paper or polystyrene foam; and
5.  "Tamper evident" means a lid or cap that has been sealed
with tamper-evident covers including, but not limited to, wax dip or
heat-shrink wrap.
SENATE FLOOR VERSION - HB2122 SFLR Page 3
(Bold face denotes Committee Amendments)
 1